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2014 CCC Standings (through August 26, 2014) CCC Preseason Poll

School Conf CPct. Overall Pct. Home Away Neutral Streak || Team Points
Eastern Oregon 0-0 0.000 6-0 1.000 0-0 0-0 6-0 W6 1. College of Idaho (7) ..ccceueveenvenne. 95
Northwest Christian 0-0 0.000 1-0 1.000 0-0 1-0 0-0 Wi 2. Eastern Oregon (2)......coeeeeeveennes 84
Oregon Tech 0-0 0.000 5-0 1.000 0-0 4-0 1-0 W5 3. Southern Oregon (1)....ccovceeunec. 83
Corban 0-0 0.000 3-1 0750 0-0 2-1 1-0 W1 4. Concordia 77
Southern Oregon 0-0 0.000 3-1 0750 0-0 0-0 3-1 L1 5. Oregon Tech 53
Evergreen 0-0 0.000 3-3 0500 0-0 0-0 3-3 L2 6. Evergreen 42
Northwest 0-0 0.000 3-3 0500 0-0 0-0 3-3 W2 7. Northwest 34
Concordia 0-0 0.000 2-3 0400 1-0 0-1 1-2 W1 8. Northwest Christian.........cco....... 30
College of Idaho 0-0 0.000 1-3 0250 0-0 0-1 1-2 L3 9. Warner PacifiC.......oueeeuveeernreeennenens 29
Warner Pacific 0-0 0.000 O0-1 0.000 O0-1 0-0 0-0 L1 10. Corban 23

First place votes in parentheses

Upcoming Schedule Cascade Collegiate Conference Notes

Wednesday, August 27
Eastern Oregon at Azusa Pacific (Exhib.)
Simpson at Northwest Christian

Friday, August 29

Southern Oregon vs. San Diego Christian (at Merced, Calif.)
Oregon Tech vs. George Fox (at Forest Grove, Ore.)
Eastern Oregon vs. Biola (at Irvine, Calif.)

Corban at Puget Sound

Oregon Tech at Pacific

Southern Oregon at UC Merced

Northwest vs. Warner (at Daytona Beach, Fla.)
Corban vs. Pacific Lutheran (at Tacoma, Wash.)
Eastern Oregon vs. Carroll (at Irvine, Calif.)

Evergreen vs. George Fox (at Forest Grove, Ore.)
Northwest vs. Texas Wesleyan (at Dayton Beach, Fla.)
Evergreen at Pacific

College of Idaho at Northwest Nazarene

Seattle Pacific at Concordia

Eastern Oregon vs. Westmont (at Irvine, Calif.)

Saturday, August 30

Southern Oregon vs. Cal State San Marcos (at Merced, Calif.)
Northwest vs. Montreat (at Dayton Beach, Fla.)

Oregon Tech vs. Pacific Lutheran (at Tacoma, Wash.)
Northwest vs. Grace (at Dayton Beach, Fla.)

Corban vs. Bethel (at Tacoma, Wash.)

Eastern Oregon vs. Montana Tech (at Irvine, Calif.)
Oregon Tech vs. Bethel (at Tacoma, wash.)

Southern Oregon vs. William Jessup (at Merced, Calif.)
Evergreen vs. New Hope Christian (at Forest Grove, Ore.)
Oregon Tech at Puget Sound

Concordia at Saint Martin's

Sunday, August 31
Evergreen vs. Walla Walla (at Forest Grove, Ore.)
Oregon Tech vs. Walla Walla (at Forest Grove, Ore.)

Monday, September 1
Concordia at Western Oregon

LA GRANDE, Ore. -The 2014 season is underway as all 10 schools in the Cascade
Conference have played at least one match this season.

With just one weekend left before conference play begins, the Cascade Con-
ference will be busy this weekend at tournaments around the country.23rd-
ranked Eastern Oregon heads to Irvine, Calif. fo rmatches against some of the
top teams in the nation while Southern Oregon heads to Merced, Calif. for a
tournament as well.

Oregon Tech hits up a pair of tournaments as they will split time between For-
est Grove, Ore. and Tacoma, Wash. Evergreen will also be in Forest Grove while
Corban will also be in Tacoma. Northwest heads cross country, traveling to
Daytona Beach, Fla. for non-conference action.

CCCin NAIATop 25

Following is the weekly look at CCC teams listed in the NAIA Top 25 poll (preseason poll listed
first, followed by the 7 regular season polls). Visit www.naia.org for complete polls.
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Date Offensive (School)
Aug. 25 Casey Loper (EOU)

CCCTournament

The top six teams in the CCC's final regular
season standings will earn spots in the confer-
ence’s postseason tournament, which begins
Nov. 11.

The regular season champion and the runner-
up will earn a berth in the tournament semi-
finals against the winner of the quarterfinals,
which matches the No. 3 and 6 seeds and the 4
and 5 seeds. Quarterfinals will be held on cam-
pus sites while the regular season champion
will host the semifinals and finals.

The CCC’s tournament champion will earn the
conference’s automatic bid to the NAIA Na-
tional Championships.

Tuesday, Nov. 11
#6 Seed at #3 Seed
#5 Seed at #4 Seed

Friday, Nov. 14 (at #1 Seed)
Quarterfinal Winner vs. #1 Seed
Quarterfinal Winner vs. #2 Seed

Saturday, Nov. 15
CCCTournament Championship

Red Lion Players of the Week
Red Lion is the official hospitality sponsor of the CCC

Defensive (School)
Emma Gasman (SOU)

CCCin NAIA Statistical Ratings

CCCteams and individuals ranked among the top 5

Category Team Avg./Total
Kills Evergreen 291
Assists Evergreen 272
Aces/Set Northwest Christian 5.7
Service Aces Corban 48
Northwest 41
Blocks/Set Southern Oregon 3.1
Oregon Tech 2.8
Blocks Oregon Tech 53.5
Digs/Set Oregon Tech 254
Digs Oregon Tech 482
Category Player (Team) Avg./Total
Hitting Pct. Chandler Gabrio (NCU) 529
Kills/Set Casey Loper (EOU) 5.0
Kills Casey Loper (EOU) 94
Assists Jaclyn Trinque (ESC) 239
Aces/Set Cassidy Winters (NCU) 33
Aces Kasey Calderon (CRB) 14
Blocks/Set Emma Gasman (SOU) 1.9
Blocks Emma Gasman (SOU) 28
Digs Natimia Barker-Doss (ESC) 124

Rank
3rd
3rd
2nd

T-2nd
Sth
3rd
5th
3rd
1st
1st

Rank
5th
3rd
3rd
3rd
1st

T-3rd
1st

T-1st
2nd

Cascade Conference Sports Information Contacts

Cascade Conference

CCC Commissioner
CcccsiD
CCC Statistics

CCC Schools
College of Idaho
Concordia

Corban

Eastern Oregon
Evergreen
Northwest Christian
Northwest

Oregon Tech

Southern Oregon
Warner Pacific

NAIA

Public/Media Relations Lynn Meredith

Sports Information

Robert Cashell  ccccommish@gmail.com
ChrisThompson  thompsoc@evergreen.edu
Sam Ghrist sam.ghrist@eou.edu

Mike Safford msafford@collegeofidaho.edu
Jason Dormeyer  jdormeyer@cu-portland.edu
Danny Day dday@corban.edu

Travis Rae travis.rae@eou.edu
ChrisThompson  thompsoc@evergreen.edu
Nick Askew naskew@northwestchristian.edu
Al Kawashima al.kawashima@northwestu.edu
Tom Loney thomas.loney@oit.edu

Mike Garrard michael.garrard@oit.edu

Josh McDermott  mcdermotj@sou.edu

Cody Harrod charrod@warnerpacific.edu

Imeredith@naia.org
cwaller@naia.org
agrosbach@naia.org

Chad Waller
Alan Grosbach

541-605-1537
425-344-4992
541-962-3929

208-459-5681
503-280-8506
503-589-8121
541-962-3946
425-344-4992
541-684-7485
425-889-7806
541-885-1632
541-885-1851
541-552-6801
503-517-1064

816-595-8147
816-595-8119
816-595-8120
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Around The Cascade Conference

College of Idaho - Lady Yotes travel to Nampa on Friday for their Canyon County rivalry match at Northwest Naza-
rene after going 1-3 at the Biola Summer Slam, with their lone win coming against No. 7 ranked Midland.

Concordia - Concordia went 1-3 last week at the Biola University Summer Slam. The Cavaliers joined No. 7-ranked
Midland University (Neb.) as the only teams to take a set against the No. 8-ranked host team from Biola. This week,
the Cavs will play three straight teams from the NCAA DIl Great Northwest Athletic Conference before opening the
CCC season on Sept. 5 against Northwest University.

Corban - None Provided
Eastern Oregon - None Provided

Evergreen - After going 3-3 last weekend in Spokane, the Geoducks leave the Evergreen State for the first time
this season when they venture across the Columbia River to take part in the Pacific Invitational. Evergreen will face
George Fox, host Pacific, New Hope Christian and Walla Walla.

Northwest - None Provided

Northwest Christian - The Beacons opened the season with a sweep of New Hope last week. In that match,
sophomore Cassidy Winters tied an NCU record with 10 service aces. She had nine service aces during her entire
freshman campaign.

Oregon Tech - The Oregon Tech volleyball team will take a 5-0 record to the Pacific University tournament in For-
est Grove, Ore. this Friday, and then will head to Washington for three matches at the Puget Sound tournament

in Tacoma on Saturday. Tech will then face Walla Walla University to close out their six match road swing before
beginning Cascade Collegiate Conference action. CCC matches versus Corban University and Northwest Christian
University on Friday, September 5th and Saturday, September 6th will be Tech’s first home matches of the season
and tip off at Danny Miles Court at 7 p.m. Friday and 5 p.m. Saturday.

Southern Oregon - None Provided

Warner Pacific - After a two week break, Warner Pacific returns to action this weekend at the UC-Merced tourna-
ment.
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HITTING PERCENTAGE S K E TA  Pct. SERVICE ACES S No. Avg/S
1. Corban 3 33 4 68 426 1. Northwest Christian 3 17 567
2. Northwest Christian 3 3 13 77 260 2. Corban 39 3.00
3. Eastern Oregon 19 253 89 715 229 3. Northwest 19 38 2.00
4. Evergreen 23 291 127 799 205 4. Eastern Oregon 19 36 1.89
5. Southern Oregon 15 188 85 517 .199 5. Evergreen 23 36 157
6. Northwest 19 214 101 649 .174 6. OregonTech 15 22 147
7. Concordia 19 218 102 689 .168 7. Southern Oregon 15 18 1.20
8. OregonTech 15 146 77 423 163 8. Concordia 19 21 111
9. College of Idaho 16 195 112 557 .149 9. College of Idaho 16 12 075
10. Warner Pacific 329 18 99 N 10. Warner Pacific 3 2 067
Opponent Hitting Pct. S K E TA Pct DIGS S No. Avg/S
1. Corban 3 18 26 75 -107 1. OregonTech 15 405 27.00
2. Northwest Christian 3 15 15 63 .000 2. Eastern Oregon 19 340 17.89
3. Eastern Oregon 19 219 116 721 143 3. Concordia 19 289 15.21
4, Southern Oregon 15 180 100 519 .154 4, Northwest 19 275 1447
5. OregonTech 15 151 66 526 .162 5. Warner Pacific 3 42 14.00
6. Concordia 19 250 126 748 .166 6. Evergreen 23 320 13.91
7. Evergreen 23 275 136 770 .181 7. Southern Oregon 15 195 13.00
8. Northwest 19 227 101 629 .200 8. College of Idaho 16 207 12.94
9. College of Idaho 16 207 74 523 254 9. Corban 3 31 1033
10. Warner Pacific 3 42 11 9% 323 10. Northwest Christian 3 28 933
ASSISTS S No. Avg/S
1. Eastern Oregon 19 233 1226
2. Evergreen 23 272 11.83
3. Southern Oregon 15 176 11.73
4, College of Idaho 16 183 11.44
5. Northwest 19 204 10.74
6. Concordia 19 196 10.32
7. Corban 3 30 10.00
8. Warner Pacific 3 29 967
9. Northwest Christian 3 28 933
10. Oregon Tech 15 134 8.93
KILLS S No. Avg/S
1. Eastern Oregon 19 253 1332
2. Evergreen 23 291 12.65
3. Southern Oregon 15 188 12.53
4, College of Idaho 16 195 12.19
5. Concordia 19 218 1147
6. Northwest 19 214 11.26
7. Northwest Christian 3 33 11.00

Corban 3 33 11.00
9. OregonTech 15 146 973
10. Warner Pacific 3 29 967
BLOCKS S BS BA Total Avg/S

1. Southern Oregon 15 2 88 46.0 3.07
2. OregonTech 15 8 63 395 263
3. Concordia 19 8 76 460 242
4. Eastern Oregon 19 6 58 350 184
5. Northwest Christian 3 3 4 50 167
6. Evergreen 23 5 62 360 157
7. College of Idaho 16 1 48 250 1.56
8. Northwest 19 4 46 270 142
9. Warner Pacific 3 2 4 40 133
10. Corban 3.0 6 3.0 100
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Hitting % (Min. 3.0 TA/set)
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MORRISON, Sloane-Corban

BAILEY, Claire-Corban

FILIPENKO, Bethany-Corban

GABRIO, Chandler-Northwest Christian
MILLER, Shelby-Corban

MCGOWAN, Chelsea-Northwest Christian
KELLER, Nikki-Southern Oregon
PORTER, Sierra-College of Idaho
LOPER, Casey-Eastern Oregon
VICTORINO, Brandee-Evergreen
BELSHE, Devan-Warner Pacific
WINTERS, Cassidy-Northwest Christian
JOHNSON, Mattie Jo-Northwest
RUBEY, Mykala-Oregon Tech

HOGAN, Brianna-Concordia

KILLS
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LOPER, Casey-Eastern Oregon
WHITE, Janessa-Warner Pacific
ATANDA, Motade-Southern Oregon
GABRIO, Chandler-Northwest Christian
MORRISON, Sloane-Corban
OTTINGER, Emily-College of Idaho
VICTORINO, Brandee-Evergreen
MILLER, Shelby-Corban

PINHEIRO, Paulla-Southern Oregon
WATERMAN, Amanda-Northwest
PORTER, Kylie-College of Idaho
DORSEY, Lindsey-Concordia
HOGAN, Brianna-Concordia

JIBBY, Ashley-Concordia

DIEHL, Nicole-Evergreen

ASSISTS
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McGOWNE, Lauren-Southern Oregon
TRINQUE, Jaclyn-Evergreen

PORTER, Sierra-College of Idaho
BOSTIC, Marchelle-Warner Pacific
TAYLOR, Jenessa-Concordia
CHAMBERLAIN,Rachelle-Eastern Oregon
DORR, Alyssa-Northwest Christian
RIDDLE, Brooke-Northwest
HOLLAND, Megan-Oregon Tech
GLEB, Christina-Northwest

PORTER, Tori-Oregon Tech

PILON, Morgan-Northwest

SUMPTER, Bobbi-Eastern Oregon
MEILI, Haley-Corban

SMITH, Rachel-Corban
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Avg/S
4.95
433
4.00
3.67
3.67
3.25
3.09
3.00
293
2.68
2.62
259
258
258
253

Avg/S
10.73
10.39
9.56
933
9.16
9.00
8.00
5.18
477
4.74
421
3.18
3.10
3.00
3.00

TA
15

17
10
13
55
49
21
147
12
17
58
70
117

Pct.

733
667
S71
529
500
462
436
388
370
354
333
294
293
286
282

SERVICE ACES

1.
2.
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11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

WINTERS, Cassidy-Northwest Christian
SMITH, Rachel-Corban

GABRIO, Chandler-Northwest Christian
HILL, Shantelle-Corban

EAKES, Ivy-Evergreen

ROY, Leia-Northwest

RIDDLE, Brooke-Northwest

LEGG, Karisa-Corban

CALDERON, Kasey-Corban

FILIPENKO, Bethany-Corban

PINHEIRO, Paulla-Southern Oregon
CHIZUM, Anna-Concordia

GLEB, Christina-Northwest

TUMA, Kasaundra-Eastern Oregon
CHAMBERLAIN,Rachelle-Eastern Oregon
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GASMAN, Emma-Southern Oregon
WEBSTER, Whitney-Oregon Tech
BOEHNKE, Sam-Southern Oregon
KINCAIDE, Nicole-Warner Pacific
HOGAN, Brianna-Concordia
BARTH, Nicole-Concordia

LOPER, Casey-Eastern Oregon
KELLER, Nikki-Southern Oregon
VICTORINO, Brandee-Evergreen
GABRIO, Chandler-Northwest Christian
GARLIE, Madisen-Oregon Tech
STATKUS, Isabelle-Eastern Oregon
PORTER, Kylie-College of Idaho
JOHNSON, Mattie Jo-Northwest
HUWE, Brenna-Concordia

LAKIN, Jennifer-Oregon Tech
SAMPSON, Kelsey-Oregon Tech
SMITH, Jessalyn-Eastern Oregon
BAUMANN, Renee-Oregon Tech
BARKER-DOSS, Natimia-Evergreen
GRITSCH, Shantel-Concordia

COLE, Brookelynn-Southern Oregon
ROY, Leia-Northwest

COBURN, Cheyan-College of Idaho
VELASQUEZ, Brandy-Warner Pacific
WATERMAN, Amanda-Northwest
CANTRELL, Piper-Eastern Oregon
DAMIAN, Haley-Northwest Christian
SALNESS, Katherine-Corban
PINHEIRO, Paulla-Southern Oregon
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85
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67
79
63
1
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Avg/S
333
1.33
1.33
1.00
0.63
0.58
0.55
0.50
0.50
0.50
047
046
0.42
0.38
037

BA
28
"
12
2
21
12
20
15
22
1
"
16
13
14
9

Avg/S
6.80
6.07
5.68
543
539
532
447
4.16
3.94
3.67
337
332
3.00
3.00
2.80

Total Avg/S

28.0
14.0
12.0
4.0
240
14.0
21.0
16.0
240
3.0
120
16.0
13.0
14.0
10.0

1.87
1.75
133
133
1.26
117
mm
1.07
1.04
1.00
0.92
0.89
0.81
0.78
0.71



